## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. M V RAMESH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 23992/2015
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

TEACHERS ASSOCIATION OF MINNIT, ALLAHABAD & ANR. Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 25763/2015 (With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date: 14/12/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shalinder Saini, Adv. Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

In both the matters numbered above, Respondent No.1 has accepted notice before the Hon'ble Court on 30.10.2015 but has failed to file the vakalatnanama and also the counter affidavit within a period of three weeks as directed by the Hon'ble Court.

One weeks time is given to the learned counsel for the petitioners for filing the spare copies of the petition whereafter notice shall be issued to the respondents with utmost dispatch.

List again on 18.2.2016.

(M V RAMESH) Registrar