SECTION XI IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

LISTED ON: 04.07.2016

Court No.: 13 Item No.:

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for Stay)

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 25763 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

...PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

TEACHERS ASSOCIATION OF MINNIT, ALLAHABAD & ANR. ...RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.10.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

> "Applications for permission to file lengthy list of dates and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgement are allowed.

> Issue notice on the Special Leave Petition as well as on the prayer for interim relief.

Mr. Praveen Agrawal, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1.

As requested, a short counter affidavit be filed within three weeks.

List thereafter."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents through registered Post A.D. on 07.01.2016. Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of both the respondents but short Counter Affidavit has been filed on behalf of Respondent No. 1 only. (Counter Affidavit included in Paper Books).

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 11.03.2016 filed an application for Stay. The said application is registered as I.A.No. 3.

The application in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 01st day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Advocate

Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR