SECTION XI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

LISTED ON: 02.08.2016

Court No.: 13 Item No.: 1

## **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3**

(Application for Stay)
IN

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 25763 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

...PETITIONER(S)

**VERSUS** 

TEACHERS ASSOCIATION OF MINNIT, ALLAHABAD & ANR. ...RESPO

...RESPONDENT(S)

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The application (I.A. No. 3) in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.07.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"A short counter affidavit on behalf of the respondents has already been filed. Learned counsel for the respondents prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file reply to the I.A. Four weeks' time is granted to the petitioner-applicant viz. Union of India to file rejoinder affidavit to the short counter affidavit of the respondents and also to the reply which may be filed to this I.A. List the I.A. on 2nd August, 2016."

It is submitted that Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of both the respondents. Short Counter Affidavit filed on behalf of Respondent No. 1 has been included in Paper Books whereas short Counter Affidavit filed on behalf of Respondent No. 2 on 20.07.2016 is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court. But no Rejoinder Affidavit to the Short Counter Affidavit has been filed so far.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Respondents has on 30.07.2016 filed reply to the petitioners application for stay. The same is defective for the reason that : 1. Page Nos. 117-118 as shown in the index are missing. However, copy of the same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The application in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble

Court with this office report.

Dated this the 01st day of August, 2016.

## ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. G.S. Makker, Advocate.

Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

s2